

NO. 02-15-00328-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND DISTRICT
FORT WORTH, TEXAS

LON SMITH & ASSOCIATES, INC. and A-1 SYSTEMS,
INC., D/B/A LON SMITH ROOFING AND
CONSTRUCTION,

Appellants,

v.

JOE KEY AND STACCI KEY,

Appellees.

On Review from the 236th District Court of Tarrant County,
Texas, Cause No. 236-267881-13,
the Honorable Thomas Wilson Lowe, Presiding

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PUBLIC INSURANCE ADJUSTERS and
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF PUBLIC INSURANCE ADJUSTERS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

Steven J. Badger
State Bar No. 01499050
sbadger@zelle.com
ZELLE LLP
901 Main Street, Suite 4000
Dallas, Texas 75202
(214) 742-3000

Of counsel:

Brian S. Goodman
bgoodman@kg-law.com
Steven M. Klepper
sklepper@kg-law.com
KRAMON & GRAHAM, P.A.
One South Street, Suite 2600
Baltimore, Maryland 21202-3201
(410) 752-6030

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Table of Contents

Identity of Parties and Counsel	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Issues Presented.....	vi
Identity and Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Source of Fee.....	4
Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument.....	6
I. The public interest favors swift and comprehensive relief for thousands of Texans whom Lon Smith signed to illegal contracts.	6
II. A class action is superior to other methods of adjudication.	11
Prayer	16
Certificate of Compliance	17
Certificate of Service	18

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bldg. Permit Consultants, Inc. v. Mazur</i> , 19 Cal. Rptr. 3d 562 (Ct. App. 2004)	7–8
<i>Reyelts v. Cross</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 835 (N.D. Tex. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 566 F. App'x 316 (5th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wendt v. 24 Hour Fitness USA, Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 15-10309, (5th Cir. Apr. 13, 2016).....	12

Statutes and Rules

TEX. INS. CODE § 4102.001	10
TEX. INS. CODE § 4102.005	6
TEX. INS. CODE § 4102.051.....	<i>passim</i>
TEX. INS. CODE § 4102.104	6
TEX. INS. CODE § 4102.111	6
TEX. INS. CODE § 4102.151.....	6
TEX. INS. CODE § 4102.158.....	6, 11
TEX. INS. CODE § 4102.163.....	11
TEX. INS. CODE § 4102.201	6
TEX. INS. CODE § 4102.207	8, 13
TEX. R. CIV. P. 42.....	11, 13

Other Authorities

Jane Larson, <i>Houston Homeowner Loses \$10K to Unlicensed Contractors</i> , KPRC, Mar. 21, 2016, http://goo.gl/L31iP0	14
Blair Ledet, <i>Shelby County Assessing Storm Damages: Officials Warn Against ‘Fly-By-Night’ Contractors</i> , KTRE, Mar. 29, 2016, http://goo.gl/uwP0nX	14
Dave Lieber, <i>Watchdog: In Tornado’s Wake, Protect Yourself From Bad Builders’ Scams</i> , Dallas Morning News, Dec. 27, 2015, http://goo.gl/LyCfxT	14
Dave Lieber, <i>Watchdog: Let’s rein in dishonest roofing contractors</i> , DALLAS MORNING NEWS, Dec. 31, 2015, http://goo.gl/P9xFG4	6

Domingo Ramirez, *Fort Worth Couple Pleads Guilty to Roofing Scam*, FT. WORTH STAR TELEGRAM, June 24, 2014, <http://goo.gl/ZG0ZdG> 14

Haley Rogers, *Plano, Be Aware of Roof Scammers*, PLANO STAR COURIER, Mar. 30, 2016, <http://goo.gl/0BiK10> 14

Jenny Suniga, *Beware of Scam Contractors During Cleanup*, KENS, Apr. 16, 2016, <http://goo.gl/ZQ04j7> 14

Tex. Dep't of Ins., Commissioner's Bulletin #B-0017-12, June 26, 2012 8, 11, 14
